

No. 20-1158

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

HAROLD SHURTLEFF; CAMP CONSTITUTION, a public charitable trust,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

CITY OF BOSTON; GREGORY T. ROONEY, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the City of Boston Property Management Department,

Defendants - Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts  
In Case No. 1:18-cv-11417-DJC before The Honorable Denise J. Casper

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS NEGATE THE CITY’S GOVERNMENT SPEECH ARGUMENTS BECAUSE THE CITY HALL FLAG POLES HAVE CONTINUALLY ACCOMMODATED PRIVATE EXPRESSION, WHICH THE CITY NEVER CENSORED UNTIL IT CENSORED PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH.....2

A. Boston’s Opening of Its City Hall Flag Poles for the Private Expression of “All Applicants” for Over a Decade Conclusively Distinguishes *Pleasant Grove* and *Walker* and Renders Obsolete This Court’s Prior Decision on an Incomplete Record. ....2

1. The permanence of the monuments in *Pleasant Grove*’s government speech finding was more important than “historical principles regarding monuments.” .....2

2. The “direct” and “effective” government control found in *Walker*, and by this Court on an incomplete record, does not exist in Boston.....5

3. *Pleasant Grove* and *Walker* expressly recognize forum analysis, rather than government speech analysis, applies to nontraditional forums intentionally designated by the government for private expression. ....8

B. The City’s Record of Universal Flag Raising Approvals Confirms It Intended to Designate the City Hall Flag Poles a Public Forum for Flag Raisings, on the Flag Poles. .... 11

C. The City’s Practice of Inviting and Allowing Private Organizations’ Flag Raisings on the City Hall Flag Poles Is Not Incompatible With the Purposes of the Flag Poles..... 14

D. 284 Flag Raisings with No Denials Demonstrate Private Flag Raisings are Compatible With the Flag Poles’ Purpose and the City’s Claim of Control Over Flag Raising Messages Is Illusory. ....16

E. The City Misrepresents the Reasonable Observer as Ignorant and Misappropriates Self-Serving Inferences.....18

II. BECAUSE THE CITY OPENED A PUBLIC FORUM ON CITY HALL FLAG POLES, THE CITY’S DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF RELIGIOUS SPEECH VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. .23

A. The City’s Policy and Actions Impermissibly Demonstrate Legal Hostility Towards Camp Constitution’s Religious Speech. ....23

B. The City Cannot Use the Establishment Clause to Justify Its Religious Discrimination.....25

III. THE CITY HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CAMP CONSTITUTION’S PRIOR RESTRAINT AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS.....26

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AIDS Action Comm. of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.*,  
42 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....9

*A.N.S.W.E.R. Coalition v. Jewell*, 153 F. Supp. 3d 395 (D.D.C. 2016) .....19

*Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens*, 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....26

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....10

*Eagle Point Educ. Ass’n/SOBC/OEA v. Jackson Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 9*,  
880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018) .....19

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....26

*Latin Am. Music Co., Inc. v. Cardenas Fernandez & Assocs., Inc.*,  
60 F. App’x 843, 848 (1st Cir. 2003) .....27

*LeBeau v. Spirito*, 703 F.2d 639 (1st Cir. 1983).....9

*LeBlanc v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*, 6 F.3d 836 (1st Cir. 1993) .....22,23

*Matal v. Tam*, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....6,7,11

*McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.*, 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....13,23

*Montany v. Univ. of New England*, 858 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017).....27

*Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum*, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 2,3,4,7,8,9,10,11,18,19

*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*, 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....5,10,16,17

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....26

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....23,24

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*, 928 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... 4,6,7,8,9,14,16,19,22

*Stephanie C. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc.*,  
852 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2017).....9

*Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.*, 584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009) .....19

*The Nationalist Movement v. City of York*, 481 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007).....15

*United Veterans Memorial & Partiotic Ass’n of the City of Rochelle v. City of  
New Rochelle*, 72 F. Supp. 3d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....19,20

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....24

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....2,3,5,6,7,9,10,11

*Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito*, 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) .....6,7

*Wells v. City and Cnty. of Denver*, 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Zellman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 636 (2002) .....26

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

**Statutes**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 264, § 8.....23

**Other Authorities**

Nik DeCosta-Klipa, *Why is Boston City Hall the way it is?*,  
Boston.com (July 25, 2018).....18
